of and for the quarter and three months ended March 31, 2014 included in Martin Marietta�s Form 10-Q filed
with the SEC and incorporated by reference into this document;

� the separate historical consolidated financial statements of TXI as of and for the year ended May 31, 2013,
included in TXI�s Form 10-K filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference into this document;

� the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of TXI as of and for
the quarter and nine months ended February 28, 2014, included in TXI�s Forms 10-Q filed with the SEC and

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 241

incorporated by reference into this document; and

� the other information contained in or incorporated by reference into this document.

107

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 242

Table of Contents

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND TEXAS INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Martin
Marietta

Materials, Inc.
Texas

Industries, Inc.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Note 5

Pro
Forma

Combined
Net sales $ 1,943,218 $ 796,839 $ (68,926) (b); (c) $ 2,671,131
Freight and delivery revenues 212,333 �  68,259 (c) 280,592

Total revenues 2,155,551 796,839 (667) 2,951,723

Cost of sales 1,579,261 711,692 (64,324) (b); (c); (d); (e) 2,226,629
Freight and delivery costs 212,333 �  68,259 (c) 280,592

Total cost of revenues 1,791,594 711,692 3,935 2,507,221

Gross profit 363,957 85,147 (4,602) 444,502

Selling, general & administrative
expenses 150,091 71,241 �  221,332
Other operating (income) and
expenses, net (4,122) (15,664) 2,288 (d); (f) (17,498)

Earnings (Loss) from Operations 217,988 29,570 (6,890) 240,668
Interest expense 53,467 52,366 (8,032) (g); (h) 97,801
Other nonoperating expenses, net 295 �  �  295

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 164,226 (22,796) 1,142 142,572
Income tax expense (benefit) 44,045 (12,675) 461 (i) 31,831

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations 120,181 (10,121) 681 110,741
Less: Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (1,905) �  �  (1,905)

Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations attributable
to controlling interests $ 122,086 $ (10,121) $ 681 $ 112,646

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 243

Pro Forma Earnings Per Common Share Attributable to Controlling Interests and Common Shares
Outstanding, Assuming Exchange Ratio of 0.70
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share
from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common
Shareholders $ 2.64 $ 1.70

Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share
from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common
Shareholders $ 2.63 $ 1.69

Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding1
Basic 46,164 28,596 (8,307) (j) 66,453

Diluted 46,285 28,596 (8,307) (j) 66,574

(1) TXI�s weighted average common shares outstanding is based on TXI�s Form 10-Q for the six months ended
November 30, 2013.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements,
which are an integral part of these statements.

108

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 244

Table of Contents

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND TEXAS INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Martin
Marietta

Materials, Inc.
Texas

Industries, Inc.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 379,678 $ 207,828 $ (16,460) (b); (c) $ 571,046
Freight and delivery revenues 48,951 �  15,944 (c) 64,895

Total revenues 428,629 207,828 (516) 635,941

Cost of sales 353,843 195,835 (15,048) (b); (c); (d); (e) 534,630
Freight and delivery costs 48,951 �  15,944 (c) 64,895

Total cost of revenues 402,794 195,835 896 599,525

Gross profit 25,835 11,993 (1,412) 36,416

Selling, general & administrative
expenses 34,247 18,264 �  52,511
Business development expenses 9,512 2,863 (12,321) (f) 54
Other operating (income) and
expenses, net (2,026) (1,696) 366 (d) (3,356)

Earnings (Loss) from Operations (15,898) (7,438) 10,543 (12,793)
Interest expense 12,201 17,409 (2,008) (g); (h) 27,602
Other nonoperating expenses, net 3,463 �  �  3,463

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes (31,562) (24,847) 12,551 (43,858)
Income tax expense (benefit) (8,424) (3,078) 4,838 (i) (6,664)

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations (23,138) (21,769) 7,713 (37,194)
Less: Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (1,535) �  �  (1,535)

Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations attributable
to controlling interests $ (21,603) $ (21,769) $ 7,713 $ (35,659)

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 245

Pro Forma Earnings Per Common Share Attributable to Controlling Interests and Common Shares
Outstanding, Assuming Exchange Ratio of 0.70
Basic and Diluted Earnings (Loss)
Per Share from Continuing
Operations Attributable to Common
Shareholders $ (0.47) $ (0.54)

Weighted Average Common
Shares Outstanding1
Basic and Diluted 46,315 28,696 (8,407) (j) 66,604

(1) TXI�s weighted average shares outstanding based on TXI�s Form 10-Q for the three months ended February 28,
2014.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements,
which are an integral part of these statements.

109

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND TEXAS INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2014

(in thousands)

Martin
Marietta

Materials, Inc.
Texas

Industries, Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,801 $ 47,833 $ �  $ 83,634
Accounts and notes receivable 242,587 126,811 (357) (k) 369,041
Inventories 354,718 107,910 31,781 (l) 494,409
Other current assets 125,108 20,057 2,959 (l); (m) 148,124

Total Current Assets 758,214 302,611 34,383 1,095,208
Property, plant & equipment,
net 1,793,536 1,192,855 87,391 (n) 3,073,782
Goodwill 616,621 40,072 1,594,658 (o) 2,251,351
Other intangible assets 47,743 100 200,000 (p) 247,843
Other noncurrent assets 39,143 51,392 50,300 (q); (r) 140,835

Total Assets $ 3,255,257 $ 1,587,030 $ 1,966,732 $ 6,809,019

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term
debt $ 12,403 $ 2,036 $ �  $ 14,439
Other accrued liabilities 181,355 114,821 78,993 (k); (m) 375,169

Total current liabilities 193,758 116,857 78,993 389,608
Long-term debt 1,055,541 656,797 104,000 (s) 1,816,338
Other noncurrent liabilities 461,665 81,288 87,621 (n); (p); (r); (s) 630,574

Total liabilities 1,710,964 854,942 270,614 2,836,520

Equity
Common stock, $.01 par value 462 28,804 (28,601) (t) 665
Additional paid-in-capital 442,551 528,754 1,938,599 (t) 2,909,904
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (42,744) (15,177) 15,177 (t) (42,744)

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 247

Retained earnings 1,108,516 189,707 (229,057) (m); (t) 1,069,166

Total Shareholders� Equity 1,508,785 732,088 1,696,118 3,936,991
Noncontrolling interests 35,508 �  �  35,508

Total Equity 1,544,293 732,088 1,696,118 3,972,499

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 3,255,257 $ 1,587,030 $ 1,966,732 $ 6,809,019

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements,
which are an integral part of these statements.

110

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 248

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of Transaction

On January 27, 2014, Martin Marietta, TXI and Merger Sub entered into a merger agreement whereby TXI will
become a wholly owned subsidiary of Martin Marietta. Subject to the terms and conditions of the merger agreement,